ARKids First-B
Section II


	221.100
ARKids First-B Medical Care Benefits
	2-1-22


Listed below are the covered services for the ARKids First-B program.  This chart also includes benefits, whether Prior Authorization or a Primary Care Physician (PCP) referral is required, and specifies the cost-sharing requirements.

	Program Services
	Benefit Coverage and Restrictions 
	Prior Authorization/ PCP Referral*
	Co-payment/ Coinsurance/ Cost Sharing Requirement**

	Ambulance
(Emergency Only)
	Medical Necessity
	None
	$10 per trip

	Ambulatory Surgical Center
	Medical Necessity
	PCP Referral
	$10 per visit

	Audiological Services (only Tympanometry, CPT procedure code****, when the diagnosis is within the ICD range (View ICD codes.))
	Medical Necessity
	None
	None

	Certified Nurse-Midwife
	Medical Necessity
	PCP Referral
	$10 per visit

	Chiropractor
	Medical Necessity
	PCP Referral
	$10 per visit

	Dental Care
	Routine dental care and orthodontia services
	None – PA for inter-periodic screens and orthodontia services
	$10 per visit

	Durable Medical Equipment
	Medical Necessity
$500 per state fiscal year (July 1 through June 30) minus the coinsurance/cost-share.  Covered items are listed in Section 262.120
	PCP Referral and Prescription
	10% of Medicaid allowed amount per DME item cost-share

	Emergency Dept. Services
	
	

	Emergency
	Medical Necessity
	None
	$10 per visit

	Non-Emergency
	Medical Necessity
	PCP Referral
	$10 per visit

	Assessment
	Medical Necessity
	None
	$10 per visit

	Family Planning
	Medical Necessity
	None
	None

	Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)
	Medical Necessity
	PCP Referral
	$10 per visit

	Home Health
	Medical Necessity
(10 visits per state fiscal year (July 1 through June 30)
	PCP Referral
	$10 per visit

	Hospital, Inpatient
	Medical Necessity
	PA on stays over 4 days if age 1 or over
	10% of first inpatient day

	Hospital, Outpatient
	Medical Necessity
	PCP referral
	$10 per visit

	Inpatient Psychiatric Hospital and Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facility
	Medical Necessity
	PA & Certification of Need is required prior to admittance
	10% of first inpatient day

	Immunizations
	All per protocol
	None
	None

	Laboratory & X-Ray
	Medical Necessity
	PCP Referral
	$10 per visit

	Medical Supplies
	Medical Necessity
Benefit of $125/mo.  Covered supplies listed in Section 262.110
	PCP Prescriptions

PA required on supply amounts exceeding $125/mo
	None

	Mental and Behavioral Health, Outpatient

School-Based Mental Health
	Medical Necessity 



Medical Necessity
	PCP Referral 
PA on treatment services

PA Required (See Section 250.000 of the School-Based Mental Health provider manual.)
	$10 per visit



$10 per visit

	Nurse Practitioner
	Medical Necessity
	PCP Referral
	$10 per visit

	Physician
	Medical Necessity
	PCP referral to specialist and inpatient professional services
	$10 per visit

	Podiatry 
	Medical Necessity
	PCP Referral
	$10 per visit

	Prenatal Care
	Medical Necessity
	None
	None

	Prescription Drugs
	Medical Necessity
	Prescription
	Up to $5 per prescription (Must use generic, if available)***

	Preventive Health Screenings
	All per protocol
	PCP Administration or PCP Referral
	None

	Rural Health Clinic
	Medical Necessity
	PCP Referral
	$10 per visit

	Speech-Language Therapy
	Medical Necessity

4 evaluation units (1 unit =30 min) per state fiscal year 

4 therapy units (1 unit=15 min) daily
	PCP Referral 

Authorization required on extended benefit of services
	$10 per visit

	Occupational Therapy
	Medical Necessity

2 evaluation units per state fiscal year
	PCP Referral

Authorization required on extended benefit of services
	$10 per visit

	Physical Therapy
	Medical Necessity

2 evaluation units per state fiscal year
	PCP Referral

Authorization required on extended benefit of services
	$10 per visit

	Vision Care
	
	

	Eye Exam
	One (1) routine eye exam (refraction) every 12 months
	None
	$10 per visit

	Eyeglasses
	One (1) pair every 12 months
	None
	None


*Refer to your Arkansas Medicaid specialty provider manual for prior authorization and PCP referral procedures.

**ARKids First-B beneficiary cost-sharing is capped at 5% of the family’s gross annual income.

***ARKids First-B beneficiaries will pay a maximum of $5.00 per prescription.  The beneficiary will pay the provider the amount of co-payment that the provider charges non-Medicaid purchasers up to $5.00 per prescription.
****View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
	221.200
Exclusions
	2-1-22


Services Not Covered for ARKids First-B Beneficiaries:

Adult Development Day Treatment (ADDT)

Audiological Services; EXCEPTION, Tympanometry, CPT procedure code*, when the diagnosis is within the ICD range. (View ICD codes.)

Child Health Services/Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment (EPSDT)

Diapers, Underpads, and Incontinence Supplies

Early Intervention Day Treatment (EIDT)

End Stage Renal Disease Services

Hearing Aids

Hospice

Hyperalimentation

Non-Emergency Transportation

Nursing Facilities

Orthotic Appliances and Prosthetic Devices

Personal Care

Private Duty Nursing Services

Rehabilitative Services for Children

Rehabilitative Services for Persons with Physical Disabilities (RSPD)

Targeted Case Management

Ventilator Services
*View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
	222.300
Dental Services Benefit 
	2-1-22


Dental services benefits for ARKids First-B beneficiaries are one periodic dental exam, bite-wing x-rays, and prophylaxis/fluoride treatments every six (6) months plus one (1) day.  Scalings are covered once per State Fiscal Year (SFY).  Orthodontia services are also covered for ARKids First-B beneficiaries.

The procedure codes listed in Section 262.150 may be billed for the periodic dental exams, interperiodic dental exams and prophylaxis/fluoride, and orthodontia services for ARKids First–B beneficiaries.

Refer to Section II of the Medicaid Dental Provider Manual for a complete listing of covered dental and orthodontia services.  Procedures for dental treatment services that are not listed as a payable service in the Medicaid Dental Provider Manual may be requested on individual treatment plans for prior authorization review.  These individually requested procedures and dental and orthodontia treatment services are subject to determination of medical necessity, review and approval by the Division of Medical Services dental consultants.

	222.710
Introduction
	2-1-22


The ARKids First-B Program supports preventive medicine for beneficiaries by reimbursing primary care physicians (PCPs) who provide medical preventive health screens and qualified screening providers to whom PCPs refer beneficiaries.  ARKids First-B outreach efforts vigorously promote the program’s emphasis on preventive medical health care.  Beneficiary cost sharing does not apply to covered preventive medical health screens, including those for newborns. 

The supplemental eligibility response request to an ARKids First-B beneficiary’s identification card will indicate to the provider the date of the beneficiary’s last preventive health screen 
View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
This information should be reviewed and verified, along with the beneficiary’s eligibility, prior to performing a service.  This information will assist the beneficiary’s PCP or preventive health screen provider in determining the beneficiary’s eligibility for the service and ensuring that preventive health screens are performed in a timely manner in compliance with the periodicity chart for ARKids First-B beneficiaries.

Newborn screens do not require PCP referral.  

Certified nurse-midwives may provide newborn screens ONLY.  

Nurse practitioners, in addition to newborn preventive health screens, are authorized to provide other preventive health screens with a PCP referral.  Refer to Section 262.130 for preventive health screens procedure codes.

	222.750
Health Education
	2-1-22


Health education is a required component of screening services and includes anticipatory guidance.  The developmental assessment, comprehensive, physical examination, and the visual, hearing or dental screening provide the initial opportunity for providing health education.  Health education and counseling to parents (or guardians) and children are required.  Health education and counseling are designed to assist in understanding what to expect in terms of the child’s development and to provide information about the benefits of healthy lifestyles and practices, as well as accident and disease prevention.  See Section 262.130 for procedure codes.

Health education can include but isn’t limited to tobacco cessation counseling services to the parent/legal guardian of the child. 

A.
Counseling Visits (two (2) per SFY).
View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
* Exempt from PCP referral requirements.
((…) This symbol, along with text in parentheses, indicates the Arkansas Medicaid description of the service.  When using a procedure code with this symbol, the service must meet the indicated Arkansas Medicaid description.
B.
Referral of patient to an intensive tobacco cessation referral program.

C.
These counseling sessions can be billed in addition to an office visit or EPSDT.

D.
If the beneficiary is under the age of eighteen (18), and the parent/legal guardian smokes, he or she can be counseled as well, and the visit billed under the minor’s beneficiary Medicaid number.  The provider cannot prescribe meds for the parent under the child’s Medicaid number.  A parent/legal guardian session will count towards the four (4) counseling sessions limit described in section C above.

E.
Tobacco cessation sessions do NOT require a PCP referral.  

F.
The provider must complete the counseling checklist and place in the patient records for audit.  View or Print the Arkansas Be Well Referral Form.

Refer to Section 257.000 and Section 292.900 of the Primary Care Physician manual for more information.

	222.800
Schedule for Preventive Health Screens
	2-1-22


The ARKids First – B periodic screening schedule follows the guidelines for the EPSDT screening schedule and is updated in accordance with the recommendations of the American Academy of Pediatrics.

From birth to 15 months of age, children may receive six (6) periodic screens in addition to the newborn screen performed in the hospital.

Children age 15 months to 24 months of age may receive two (2) periodic screens.  Children age 24 months to 30 months may receive one (1) periodic screen, and children 30 months to 3 years old may receive one (1) periodic screen.

When a child has turned 3 years old, the following schedule will apply.  There must be at least 365 days between each screen listed below for children age 3 years through 18 years.

	Age

	3 years
	7 years
	11 years
	15 years

	4 years
	8 years
	12 years
	16 years

	5 years
	9 years
	13 years
	17 years

	6 years
	10 years
	14 years
	18 years


Medical screens for children are required to be performed by the beneficiary’s PCP or receive a PCP referral to an authorized Medicaid screening provider.  Routine newborn care, vision screens, dental screens and immunizations for childhood diseases do not require PCP referral.  See Section 262.130 for procedure codes.

	224.000
Cost Sharing
	2-1-22


Co-payment or coinsurance applies to all ARKids First-B services, with the exception of immunizations, preventive health screenings, family planning, prenatal care, eyeglasses, medical supplies and audiological services (only Tympanometry, CPT procedure code, when the diagnosis is within the ICD range (View ICD codes.)).
View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
Co-payments or coinsurances range from up to $5.00 per prescription to 10% of the first day’s hospital Medicaid per diem.

ARKids First-B families have an annual cumulative cost sharing maximum of 5% of their annual gross family income. The annual period is July 1 through June 30 SFY (state fiscal year).  The ARKids First-B beneficiary’s annual cumulative cost sharing maximum will be recalculated and the cumulative cost sharing counter reset to zero on July 1 each year.

The cost sharing provision will require providers to check and be alert to certain details about the ARKids First-B beneficiary’s cost sharing obligation for this process to work smoothly.  The following is a list of guidelines for providers:

1.
On the day service is delivered to the ARKids First-B beneficiary, the provider must access the eligibility verification system to determine if the ARKids First-B beneficiary has current ARKids First-B coverage and whether or not the ARKids First-B beneficiary has met the family’s cumulative cost sharing maximum.

2.
The provider must check the remittance advice received with the claim submitted on the ARKids First-B beneficiary, which will contain an explanation stating that the ARKids First-B beneficiary has met their cost sharing cap.

3.
It is strongly urged that providers submit their claims as quickly as possible to the Arkansas Medicaid fiscal agent for payment so that the amount of the ARKids First-B beneficiary’s co-payment can be posted to their cost share file and the amount added to the accrual.

	240.200
Prior Authorization (PA) Process for Interperiodic Preventive Dental Screens
	2-1-22


Prior authorization for procedure code, Interperiodic Dental Screening Exam, must be requested on the ADA claim form or online with a brief narrative through the Prior Authorization Manipulation (PAM) software.  View or print the Department of Human Services Medicaid Dental Unit Address.  Refer to your Arkansas Medicaid Dental Services Provider Manual for detailed information on obtaining prior authorizations.
View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
Refer to Section 222.300 of this manual for coverage and Section 262.150 billing information.

	262.110
Medical Supplies Procedure Codes
	2-1-22


The following medical supplies procedure codes may be billed by Medicaid-enrolled Home Health and Prosthetics providers for ARKids First-B beneficiaries.
View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
NOTE:
* must be prior authorized.  Form DMS-679 must be used for the request for prior authorization.  View or print form DMS-679 and instructions for completion.  

**The costs are not subject to the $125 medical supplies monthly benefit limit.


((…)  This symbol, along with text in parentheses, indicates the Arkansas Medicaid description of the product.  When using a procedure code with this symbol, the product must meet the indicated Arkansas Medicaid description.
	262.120
Durable Medical Equipment (DME) Procedure Codes
	2-1-22


The following DME HCPCS procedure codes may be billed with appropriate modifiers by Medicaid-enrolled prosthetics providers for ARKids First-B beneficiaries.
View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
NOTES:
Codes denoted with an asterisk * must be prior authorized.  Form DMS-679A must be used for the request for prior authorization.  View or print form DMS-679A and instructions for completion.

** Code must be prior authorized through the Division of Medical Services, Utilization Review.  Form DMS-679 must be used for the request for prior authorization.  View or print form DMS-679 and instructions for completion.

Codes denoted with ^ symbol are approved for special circumstance “Initial” billing (See Section 242.111 of the Prosthetics Medicaid Provider Manual for details regarding “initial” billing).  These codes must be billed WITHOUT A MODIFIER to indicate the “Initial” bill circumstance applies – EXCEPTION – if a modifier KH is specifically indicated, that modifier must be used.

	262.130
Preventive Health Screening Procedure Codes
	2-1-22


There are two (2) types of full medical preventive health screening procedure codes to be used when billing for this service for ARKids First-B beneficiaries; Newborn and Child Preventive Health Screening:

1.
ARKids First-B Preventive Health Screening: Newborn


The initial ARKids First-B preventive health screen for newborns is similar to Routine Newborn Care in the Arkansas Medicaid Physician and Child Health Services (EPSDT) Programs.


For routine newborn care following a vaginal delivery or C-section, procedure code, with the required modifier UA and a primary detail diagnosis (View ICD codes.) must be used one time to cover all newborn care visits by the attending provider.  Payment of these codes is considered a global rate and subsequent visits may not be billed in addition to code.  These codes include the physical exam of the baby and the conference(s) with the newborn’s parent(s), and are considered to be the Initial Health Screening.


For newborn illness care, e.g., neonatal jaundice, following a vaginal delivery or C-section, use procedure codes range.  Do not bill codes (routine newborn care) in addition to the newborn illness care codes.

2.
ARKids First-B Preventive Health Screening: Children


Preventive health screenings in the ARKids First-B Program are similar to EPSDT screens in the Arkansas Medicaid Child Health Services (EPSDT) Program in content and application.  Billing, however, differs from Child Health Services (EPSDT).  All services, including the preventive health medical screenings, are billed in the CMS-1500 claim format for both electronic and paper claims. 


All preventive health screenings after the newborn screen are to be billed using the preventive health screening procedure codes.


Providers may bill ARKids First-B for a sick child visit in addition to a preventive health screen procedure code for the same date of service if the screening schedule indicates a periodic screen is due to be performed.
View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
1 Exempt from PCP referral requirements

2 Covered when specimen is referred to an independent lab

3 Arkansas Medicaid description of the service

Immunizations and laboratory tests procedure codes are to be billed separately from comprehensive preventative health screens.

Billing for ARKids First-B services, including preventive health medical screenings and ARKids First-B SCHIP vaccine injection administration fees, are to be billed in the CMS-1500 claim format ONLY; for both electronic and paper claims.

	262.150
Billing Procedure Codes for Periodic Dental Screens and Services and Orthodontia Services
	2-1-22


View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
A.
Initial/Periodic Preventive Dental Screens 


Periodicity schedule once each six months plus one day – must be billed with procedure code.

B.
Interperiodic Preventive Dental Screens


ARKids First-B beneficiaries may receive interperiodic preventive dental screening, if required by medical necessity.  There are no limits on these services; however, prior authorization must be obtained in order to receive reimbursement.  Refer to Section 240.200 of this manual for dental prior authorization information.


Procedure code must be billed for an interperiodic preventive dental screen.  This service requires prior authorization (see Section 240.200).

The procedure codes listed in the table below must be billed for prophylaxis/fluoride.

Refer to Section 222.300 for further details regarding dental services for ARKids First–B beneficiaries.

C.
Orthodontia Services

	Comprehensive Orthodontic Treatment – Permanent Dentition


	Other Orthodontic Devices


Refer to Section II of the Medicaid Dental Provider Manual for service definitions, information regarding reimbursement, prior authorization and other information pertaining to orthodontic treatment.

	262.400
Billing Procedures for Preventive Health Screens
	2-1-22


ARKids First-B reimburses providers for preventive health screenings performed at the intervals recommended by the American Academy of Pediatrics.

References in this section indicate that ARKids First-B preventive health screenings are similar to Arkansas Medicaid Child Health Services (EPSDT) screens in content and application.  
View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
However, please note this important distinction:

Claims for ARKids First-B preventive health screenings electronically or by paper must be billed in the CMS-1500 claim format.  

NOTE:
Certified nurse-midwives are restricted to performing the preventive health screen, Newborn, only, and must bill either code, with the required UA modifier, for initial newborn screen or codes for newborn illness care. 


A Certified nurse-midwife may NOT bill procedure codes for child preventive health screens.

	262.410
Primary Care Physician Referral Requirements for Preventive Health Screens
	2-1-22


All preventive health screens for ARKids First-B beneficiaries must be provided by the primary care physician (PCP) of the beneficiary or by PCP referral to a qualified practitioner.
View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
Newborn preventive health screens are exempt from the PCP referral requirement.

Immunizations for childhood diseases are exempt from the PCP referral requirement.

	262.420
Limitation on Laboratory Procedures Performed During a Preventive Health Screen
	2-1-22


ARKids First-B preventive health screens will not include laboratory procedures unless the screen is performed by the beneficiary’s PCP, is conducted pursuant to a referral from the PCP or is included in the exceptions listed below.
View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
Exceptions

The following tests are exempt from the above limitations and may continue to be billed in conjunction with a preventive health screen performed in accordance with existing Medicaid policy only if they are performed within seven (7) calendar days following the screen:

Claims for laboratory tests, other than those specified above, performed in conjunction with a preventive health screen will be denied unless the screen is performed by the PCP or pursuant to a referral from the PCP.

	262.430
Vaccines for ARKids First-B Beneficiaries 
	2-1-22


ARKids First-B beneficiaries are not eligible for the Vaccines for Children (VFC) Program; however, vaccines can be obtained to administer to ARKids First-B beneficiaries who are under the age of 19 by contacting the Arkansas Department of Health and indicating the need to order ARKids-B SCHIP vaccines.  View or print the Department of Health contact information.
Only a vaccine injection administration fee is reimbursed.  When filing claims for administering vaccines for ARKids First-B beneficiaries, providers must use the CPT procedure code for the vaccine administered and the required modifier SL only for either electronic or paper claims.  Providers must bill claims for ARKids First-B beneficiaries using the CMS-1500 claim format.  

The following list contains the SCHIP vaccines available to ARKids-First-B beneficiaries through the Arkansas Department of Health.

View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
	262.431
Billing of Multi-Use and Single-Use Vials
	2-1-22


Arkansas Medicaid follows the billing protocol per the Federal Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 for drugs.

A.
Multiple units may be billed when applicable.  Take-home drugs are not covered. Drugs loaded into an infusion pump are not classified as “take-home drugs.”  Refer to payable CPT code ranges.

View or print the procedure codes for ARKids First-B procedures and services.
B.
When submitting Arkansas Medicaid drug claims, drug units should be reported in multiples of the dosage included in the HCPCS procedure code description.  If the dosage given is not a multiple of the number provided in the HCPCS code description, the provider shall round up to the nearest whole number in order to express the HCPCS description number as a multiple.

1.
Single-Use Vials:  If the provider must discard the remainder of a single-use vial or other package after administering the prescribed dosage of any given drug, Arkansas Medicaid will cover the amount of the drug discarded along with the amount administered.

2.
Multi-Use Vials:  Multi-use vials are not subject to payment for any discarded amounts of the drug.  The units billed must correspond with the units administered to the beneficiary.

3.
Documentation:  The provider must clearly document in the patient’s medical record the actual dose administered in addition to the exact amount wasted and the total amount the vial is labeled to contain.

4.
Paper Billing:  For drug HCPCS/CPT codes requiring paper billing (i.e., for manual review), complete every field of the DMS-664 “Procedure Code/NDC Detail Attachment Form.”  Attach this form and any other required documents to your claim when submitting it for processing. 

Remember to verify the milligrams given to the patient and then convert to the proper units for billing.

Follow the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) requirements for safe practices regarding expiration and sterility of multi-use vials.

